Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 12 February 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors John Robson (Chair), lan Saunders and Stuart Wattam

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
12 FEBRUARY 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, Sheffield S13 7QP
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page
[...]
ing to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD CITY counciL
ity Council ]
,_ - Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer (Head of Licensing)
Date: 12" February 2013
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Andy Ruston — 203 7752

Summary: To consider an application for the review of a premises licence

Recommendations: That members note the content of the report and any
further information supplied. :

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

/ Page 5



Streetmap.co.uk- search results for 442410,384931 Page 1 of 1

Page 6
http://www .streetmap.co.uk/idld.st?x=442410&y=384931&7=110&sv=442410,3849... 01/02/2013

A



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 12/13
HEAD OF LICENSING. TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Review of Premises Licence ~ One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, Sheffield, 813

QP

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4
3.0

3.1

3.2

33

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section
o1 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, Sheffield, $13
7QP.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is South Yorkshire Police.

The application, which was received on 20" December 2012, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’

The grounds for the review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives:-

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

The application form details further the grounds for review.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The Licensing Authority must under the Act refer any application for review to the
Licensing Committee, unless it is withdrawn, or if representations are made by an
interested party that the Licensing Authority are of the opinion that they are frivolous

or vexatious.

The Licensing Authority has, during the representation period received
representations from the following:-

a) Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board Appendix ‘B’
The applicant, the Premises Licence Holder and any other person that has made

representations have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of
the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix 'C’.

Page 7



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

2.3

5.4

5.5

56

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 52(3) requires that the Licensing Authority must,
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such steps
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

Section 52(4) states:
“The steps are —

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b}  To exclude the licensable activity from the scope of the lice
[...]
ST ST [ TR TS




2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) =

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick
M O Ms [J Mss [J Ms [ Other title

{for example, Rev)
Surname ' First names

Please tick yes
{ am 18 years old or over

Current postal
address If
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address {(optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

South Yorkshire Police
Liquer Licensing Dept
Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
Sheffield

$9 2AD

Telephone number (if any)
0114 2523163

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety Ll
3) the prevention of public nuisance P
4) the protection of children from harm X

ER RS ]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
The grounds for this review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives: -

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from ham

One Stop, 30 Tilford Road,Sheffieid, S13 7QP was issued with a Premises Licence

wpe-BY-3643-PR-on-the-tstNevember2005-The-Rremises-kiconse Heoldar-is-chawn
as One Stop Stores Lid and the Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr lan COXON.

The premises have been the subject of recent test purchase operations. Since 30t
May 2012 it has failad the test three times and passed the test three times. Full
details of thess test purchase operations are contained within this report.

These test purchase operations are conducted to provide a positive response and
action following complaints from the public and observations by police staff that many
instances of anti-social behaviour involve young people under the age of 18 years,
who have acquired alcohol and/or are under the influence of alcohol.

Many instances of concern by local residents relate to shopping precincts, park areas
and other similar hotspots, which suffer from grafitti, criminal damage and threatening
behaviour by these young people towards other law abiding members of the public.

The issue of child safety is also raised, in that alcohol acquired by young people

illegally is often passed to even younger children and over indulged by all, thereby

ST T S HA W S




causing serious concem for health and safety.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

Test Purchase Operations and Intervention carried out over the last six months: -

1. Wednesday 30th May 2012
One bottle of Bulmers Cider was sold to a police volunteer, 16 years old by a
member of staff namely, Jacqueline BERTRAN.

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. AG075765 9 was issued attracting a penalty of £80.00

2. Saturday 23rd June 2012 )

One bottie of Bulmers Cider was sold to two police volunteers aged 15 & 16 years
old by staff member Joshua RICHARDSON

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. AO07819¢ 1 was issued attracting a penalty of £80.00

3. Onthe 25" June 2012 the premises were visited by Police licensing and the iocal
Police Team Inspactor who spoke with the DPS lan COXON regarding the Failure on
23" June. An Information Pack containing advice and support from South Yorkshire S
Police, Childrens Safeguarding, and Trading Standards was handed to lan COXON,
and he was advised to ensure that all his staff were made aware of its contents.

4 On 3" July 2012 a mesting was held with Police Licensing, the local Police Team
Inspector, the premise DPS and a representative from the Premise Licence Holders
One Stop Stores Limited where the Failed Test Purchases and upcoming Voluntary
Closure were discussed. The multi-agency Training Course run by South Yorkshire
Police, Safeguarding Children and Trading Standards was recommended.

5. On 11" July 2012 the DPS lan COXON and three staff members attended the
multi-agency Safeguarding Children Training Course which is run by Safeguarding
Childresn, Trading Standards and South Yorkshire Police.

6. A Voluntary Closure Notice was in place from 08:00hrs 13" July 2012 to 22:00hrs
15" July 2012. Checks show that the premise complied with the closure notice
throughout this period.

7. Saturday 25" August 2012 premises passed test purchase.

8" Friday 5" October 2012 premises passed test purchase.
8 Friday 2™ November 2012 premises passed test purchase.

10. Thursday 22nd November 2012

One bottle of Red Square Rsloaded Vodka Mix costing £1.99 was sold to a police
volunteer aged 16 years by a member of staff namely, Rachel WILSON,

A Fixed Penalty Notice No. A0081086 0 was issued attracting a penalty of £80.00

B e e D S T e Vi e Gt At ol L LN U] O et D13 1) o H R e U ey T i S
N = PP PPV S S M Ay P E— T N T

5
. Page 16



Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ]

If yes please state the date of that application Day
Month

Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you macde them

No representations have been made in the past,







Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible [
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the ¢lub
premises certificate, as appropriate
v | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements &
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION ‘

Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Sighature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidan
[...]
ES LICENCE — ONE STOP, 30 TILFORD ROAD,
SHEFFIELD S13 7QP

The above documentation has been provided to the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board
(SSCB Licensing Project) as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. |am
writing on behalf of the Safeguarding Children Board to make a Representation under the Core
Objective for the Protection of Children from Harm, on the grounds that there have been
repeated sales of alcohol to children and young people at the premises over a period of 6
months.

The Safeguarding Children Board takes a serious view of premises that are unable to protect
chiidren from the risks associated with underage sales of alcohol. The evidence presented by
South Yorkshire Police shows that out of 6 test purchase operations conducted at the premises
within a period of 6 months, 3 were failed, resulting in alcohol being sold to children as young
as 15 years.

In response to the failed test purchase operations, the Safeguarding Children Board has
attempted to work in partnership with the premises management. In line with the Licensing
Authority approved Joint Agency Test Purchase Strategy, which is an agreed process to assist
premise managers to improve their operation, positive safeguarding interventions have been
made:

a. On 25.6.12, written safeguarding guidance was provided to the Designated
Premises Supervisor, as part of a multi agency information pack (copy at
Appendix 1).

b. On 4.7.12, an advice Ietter including the offer of free multi agency training was
provided to the Designated Premises Supenisor (copy at Appendix 2).

C. On 11.7.12 the Designated Premises Supervisor plus 3 staff attended the free

multi agency training.

The Safeguarding Children Board acknowledges that the Designated Premises Supervisor has
responded to the safeguarding advice and training in a positive way and has been co-operative,
engaging in paitnership work to try to address the issues. Following the training in July 2012,
the premises passed an enco
[...]
als register should be kept near the till. Till
prompts/refusals registers should be retained made available to the authorities for
inspection on request. Refusals records should be regularly checked by the premises
management {o ensure staff are completing them properly and to help management
identify staff training needs.

e Signage (o publicise the scheme should be prominently displayed throughout the
premises, particularly in alcohol display areas and around the till. This alerts
customers to the fact that they may be asked to prove their age and can help staff to
diffuse confrontations by transferring the blame on to the schemeflaw. Signage also
reminds staff to ask for proof of age.

o Siaff training — staff should receive induction training prior to selling age restricted
goods and refresher training must be delivered regularly. Training records must be
maintained and detail: the content of the training*, date, name and qualifications of the
trainer, signatures of the trainer and trainee. Training records must also include
evidence that the trainee has knowledge/understanding of the training (for example, a
test or quiz, completed and signed by the trainee).

*The content of the training must include: the law in relation to young people and
alcohol/ age restricted goods; what are age restricted goods; how to monitor for proxy
purchase; the penaliies for making an underage sale; how to make a refusal; how to
record a refusal; types of acceptable ID and how to check it; the four core objectives of
the Licensing Act 2003 and the premises policy for meeting the core objectives to
ensure the premises operates legally and responsibly to prevent underage sales.
Please note: Membership of the Responsible Refailer scheme will help you to fuffil
this criteria and comply with the Challenge 21 scheme. If you wish to join the scheme
contact Greg Ward, Sheffield City Council Trading Standards, (0114) 2736241.

16/01/2013 Page 55

xx@






ayers (Jostasedngeebeusyy) _ | Ag
[...]
 the hearing, the notice
referred to in paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such other
person to appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of that
person and a brief description of the point or points on which that person may be
able to assist the authority in ralation to the application, representations or notice
of the party making the request.

(3)' In the case of a hearing under — -

(a) section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following pelice
objection), or :

(b) section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary event
notice), :

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held. ' '

(4) In the case of a hearing under —
(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b) paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion of
existing licence),

(c) paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing club certificate) '

(d) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices' licence for grant of personal licence), '

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held. '

() In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 87 | @




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, Sheffield S13 7QP



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Ian Saunders and Stuart Wattam 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - ONE STOP, 30 TILFORD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 
7QP 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application made by South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
the premises known as One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, Sheffield, S13 
7QP. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Inspector Jason Booth and Lizzie Payne 

(South Yorkshire Police, Applicants), Nicola Smith (Solicitor, 
representing One Stop), Sarah Marklew (Trading Law Manager, One 
Stop), Andrew Hopkin (Head of Trading Law, One Stop), Nigel Barker 
(Area Manager, One Stop), David Nash (Regional Manager, One 
Stop), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Matt Proctor (Senior 
Licensing Officer, observing), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which 

would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that representations had been received from the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the 
report. There was no representative from the Board at the meeting. 

  
4.5 Inspector Jason Booth reported that the Police’s grounds for the 

review were based on two objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, 
namely the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.02.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

children from harm.  He stated that the premises had been the subject 
of recent test purchase operations and that since 30th May 2012, of 
the six test purchase operations undertaken, three had been failed 
and three had been passed.  The test purchase operations were 
conducted to provide a positive response and action following 
complaints from the public and observations from Police staff that 
many incidences of anti-social behaviour involved young people under 
the age of 18, who have acquired alcohol and/or were under the 
influence of alcohol.  Many instances of concern by local residents 
related to shopping precincts, park areas and other similar hotspots, 
which suffered from graffiti, criminal damage and threatening 
behaviour by these young people towards other law abiding members 
of the public.  In terms of the issue of child safety, alcohol acquired by 
young people illegally was often passed to even younger children and 
overindulged by all, thereby causing serious concern for health and 
safety.  Inspector Booth referred to the failed test purchase operations, 
which had occurred on 30th May, 23rd June and 22nd November 2012, 
and had all included alcohol being sold by members of staff of One 
Stop to Police volunteers, who were all aged under 18.  He also made 
reference to visits by staff of the Police Licensing Section to the 
premises and a meeting held with the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) following the failed test purchase operations.  
Reference was also made to the fact that the DPS and three staff 
members had attended the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Children 
Training Course on 11th July 2012, and to the test purchase operations 
which had been passed on 25th August, 5th October and 2nd November 
2012.  Inspector Booth reported on the continued successful operation 
of the Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) in the Woodhouse area 
and reported that the Police had serious concerns with regard to the 
management of One Stop, and had requested that it takes reasonable 
steps to ensure that there was no re-occurrence of the failed test 
purchase operations. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, 

Inspector Booth stated that, whilst he could not provide any specific 
evidence to prove that any public nuisance or anti-social behaviour 
had been caused by young people in the area who had purchased 
alcohol from the premises, the Police had worked very hard with local 
partners to reduce street drinking in Woodhouse.  The Police had not 
organised any further test purchase operations or taken any further 
action in connection with the operation of the premises since the test 
undertaken on 22nd November 2012.  He confirmed that he had read 
all the statements and information provided by One Stop in terms of 
the action and intervention measures the company had taken following 
the three failed test purchase operations, including the statement of 
Nigel Barker, Area Manager, as set out in the additional information 
provided by the Company’s Solicitor prior to the hearing.  In terms of 
the additional conditions the Company were suggesting be added to 
the Premises Licence, he confirmed that this would be a positive step 
and it was what the Police would want to be moving towards.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.02.2013 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Nicola Smith, Inspector Booth 

confirmed that he was aware of the Responsible Retailer Scheme, 
indicating that he believed shops required the signatures of 50 
customers before they could join the Scheme.  He confirmed that, 
after the failed test purchase operation on 25th June 2012, the DPS 
(Ian Coxon) had instigated a meeting with the Police and a 
representative of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board.  He also 
confirmed that the DPS and three other staff members had attended 
the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Children Training Course on 11th July 
2012, and that arrangements had been made for seven members of 
staff to undertake the Premises Licence Holder courses held on 4th 
October and 29th November 2012.  Inspector Booth could not provide 
any details of the staff members on duty on the three occasions when 
the test purchase operations were passed.  He was aware that 
disciplinary action had been taken against the member of staff on duty 
following the failed test purchase operation on 22nd November 2012.  
There had been two test purchase operations in such a short period – 
2nd and 22nd November 2012 – as this was around the Dark Nights 
operation, when there was usually an increase in anti-social 
behaviour.  He confirmed that the Police had only organised one test 
purchase operation on 2nd November 2012, and that any reference to 
two tests being undertaken on that day must have been an 
administrative error.  Inspector Booth concluded his responses by 
confirming that whilst he could not provide any evidence to show that 
any anti-social behaviour in Woodhouse had been as a direct result of 
young people consuming alcohol which had been purchased from the 
premises, he confirmed that any incidents of street drinking and anti-
social behaviour had, and would continue, to be dealt with effectively 
by the Police, working with local partners in the area. 

  
4.8 Nicola Smith stated that One Stop Stores Limited and its management 

took the issue of under-age sales very seriously and had been very 
disappointed with regard to the failure of the test purchase operations.  
The Company had looked into the case in detail and had taken 
relevant steps to address the issues.  She stated that One Stop Stores 
Limited was a national company, with 638 convenient stores across 
the country.  There were two other stores in Sheffield, with the store 
on Tilford Road opening in March 2011.  The stores were known as 
convenience stores, in that there was a limited range of everyday 
goods on sale, which included alcohol and cigarettes.  The store also 
contained a PayPoint facility and provided mobile phone top-ups.  All 
the staff employed at the store were from the local area and the 
Company encouraged staff at its stores to organise various charitable 
events, which had included donations to the Woodhouse Forum and 
Children in Need.  The Company had made a significant investment in 
the premises, which had included a £140,000 refurbishment, £10,000 
on storage facilities and new shutters, and £6,000 on a new CCTV 
system.  The premises had been purchased on a 15-year lease, 
meaning that the Company were committed to trading in the area for 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.02.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

the long-term.  In terms of staff training, Ms Smith reported that all 
staff undertook detailed training in respect of under-age sales and 
conflict management, including refresher training at regular intervals.  
There were till prompts on all tills in the store to be used during the 
sale of all age-restricted products, which was an interactive system, 
asking the sales staff a number of questions, which they had to 
respond to.  Both Challenge 21 and Challenge 25 were in operation at 
the store, and there was a number of signs both inside and outside the 
store, advertising this.  There was also a Law Poster in the store, 
which all members of staff were required to sign to indicate that they 
had received the relevant training in all aspects of the business, 
including under-age sales.  Any members of staff failing test 
purchases would be required to pay any subsequent fines.  The 
Company also required that all members of staff should have written 
permission before they could sell alcohol and were required to 
acquaint themselves with the conditions of the Premises Licence.  The 
Company used an electronic refusals log which stored information 
every time a customer was challenged by a member of staff when 
purchasing age-restricted products, and the logs were monitored 
regularly so that any trends in terms of specific members of staff could 
be identified.  The Company also employed an independent test 
purchase company, a representative of which would visit its stores 
once a month to undertake test purchase operations.  In terms of the 
Company’s record, there had been no requests to review any 
Premises Licences for any of its 638 stores during the last three years, 
as well as there being no history of any other problems in its stores in 
Sheffield.  The Company fully acknowledged the fact that all policies 
and procedures should be in operation in all its stores and, following 
the failed test purchase operations at Tilford Road, it was shown that 
such policies and procedures were in operation at that store.  Ms 
Smith stated that the Company accepted that, for whatever reason, 
the members of staff had failed the three test purchase operations on 
the dates previously mentioned, but stressed that out of the total of 
eleven test purchase operations undertaken at the store since June 
2012, seven internally and four Police operations, ten had been 
passed.  She referred to the fact that immediately following the 
failures, four members of staff had attended the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Children Training Course and seven members of staff 
had attended one of the Premises Licence Holder courses on either 
4th October or 29th November 2012.  She referred to the fact that there 
had been no complaints from residents in terms of the operation of the 
premises and that 50 local residents had signed a form, nominating 
the store to become a member of the Responsible Retailer Scheme.  
She concluded by apologising on behalf of the Company, for the 
failures, but stressed that the Company had taken more than 
adequate steps to ensure that such lapses would not happen again, 
and made reference to the three additional conditions that they would 
like to be added to the Premises Licence.   

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of, and Solicitor to, the Sub-



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.02.2013 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Committee, Nigel Barker stated that when he was appointed Area 
Manager in June 2012, there were some problems in terms of staff 
performance, which had resulted in a slight increase in the turnover of 
staff but, at the present time, all the staff were well-trained and 
reliable.  The store’s opening hours were 06:00 to 22:00, with varying 
shift patterns for the staff, the longest being eight hours.  Two of the 
three members of staff who had failed the test purchase operations 
were still employed at the store.  Whilst the management could not 
provide an explanation as to why the staff members had failed the test 
purchase operations, it was stated that it was most likely to be down to 
a momentary lapse in concentration.  After checking the CCTV 
following the failure on 22nd November 2012, it had been noticed that 
a man had been talking to the staff member and there was a 
possibility that this had forced her to lose her concentration.  David 
Nash referred to a number of performance issues linked to the Area 
Manager at that time, but stated that there had been no such problems 
following the appointment of Nigel Barker in June 2012.  Ms Smith 
confirmed that One Stop was well aware that if premises failed two 
consecutive test purchase operations, there was a possibility that they 
could lose their Premises Licence and that the Company accepted 
that this was a very serious situation.  She was not able to comment 
on the comments made by Julie Hague, Sheffield safeguarding 
Children Board, specifically the reference to a ‘consistent operational 
improvement not being achieved’, but stated that she believed Ms 
Hague may be referring to the Police evidence provided following the 
failed test purchase operations.  Ms Smith also confirmed that all staff 
had been trained to operate the Challenge 25 scheme, a risk 
assessment in respect of children and young people had been 
undertaken, all new members of staff received induction training prior 
to selling age-restricted goods, and that the role of the Children’s 
Safeguarder formed part of the DPS’ responsibilities, under the terms 
of the Premises Licence.  It was a requirement that all members of 
staff attended a Personal Licence Holder’s course.  All bags at the 
premises had the One Stop logo on them.  If the staff operating the 
tills experienced any problems in terms of the till prompts, the Shift 
Manager would generally assist them.  It was reported that the store 
was currently operating at a profit and the Voluntary Closure Notice, 
which was in place from 13th to 15th July 2012, had a significant 
adverse effect on sales, and resulted in considerable upset and 
inconvenience for local customers. 

  
4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.11 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.02.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, the additional information now circulated and 
the representations now made, the Sub-Committee:-  

   
 (a) agrees to modify the conditions of the Premises Licence in 

respect of the premises known as One Stop, 30 Tilford Road, 
Sheffield, S13 7QP, by the addition of the following conditions:- 

    
  (i) a Personal Licence Holder will be on duty at all times; 
    
  (ii) the Premises Licence Holder will carry out refresher training 

on all age related sales every three months; and 
    
  (iii) the Premises Licence Holder will carry out 12 independent 

test purchases at the store every year; and 
   
 (b) requests that the Police undertake at least three test purchase 

operations at the premises in the next three months. 
   
   
(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 
conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


